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Hearing Examiner’s Order on Evidentiary Obligations and Admissibility 
 
 
 LUMA accompanies its discovery responses with this language: 
 

LUMA files this discovery response without in any way implying that it 
considers this response is relevant or could be admissible as evidence in this 
rate review proceeding. LUMA expressly reserves the right to supplement, 
clarify, revise, or correct this response. 

 
 I am having trouble understanding what purpose this sentence serves. I have never 
seen anything like it. I have two reactions:  
 

• The first sentence is superfluous. The standard for discovery is not "admissible 
evidence" but "could lead to admissible evidence." So by definition, no discovery 
response has the halo of admissibility.  

 
• What a responding party has is not a “right” to “supplement, clarify, revise, or 

correct a response” but an obligation to do so. That obligation, triggered by the 
first ROI LUMA received, continues until this proceeding ends.  

 
 To evaluate $5 billion in five weeks, we need to minimize unnecessary lawyer-
speak. I therefore will receive and rule on all objections to prefiled testimony well before 
the hearing. The revised procedural schedule will have the necessary dates.  
 
 
Be notified and published.  

 

 
_____________________  
Scott Hempling  
Hearing Examiner 
  



CERTIFICATION 
 
I certify that the Hearing Examiner, Scott Hempling, has so established on August 26, 2025. 
I also certify that on August 26, 2025, I have proceeded with the filing of the Order , and a 
copy was notified by electronic mail to: mvalle@gmlex.net; arivera@gmlex.net; 
jmartinez@gmlex.net; jgonzalez@gmlex.net; nzayas@gmlex.net; katiuska.bolanos-
lugo@us.dlapiper.com; Yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com; 
margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com; carolyn.clarkin@us.dlapiper.com; 
andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com; sromero@sbgblaw.com; gcastrodad@sbgblaw.com; 
jfr@sbgblaw.com; regulatory@genera-pr.com; legal@genera-pr.com; 
mvazquez@vvlawpr.com; gvilanova@vvlawpr.com; ratecase@genera-pr.com; 
hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net; contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; 
victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; Cfl@mcvpr.com; nancy@emmanuelli.law; 
jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; 
Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; 
kara.smith@weil.com; rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; rolando@emmanuelli.law; 
monica@emmanuelli.law; cristian@emmanuelli.law; lgnq2021@gmail.com; 
jan.albinolopez@us.dlapiper.com; Rachel.Albanese@us.dlapiper.com; 
varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; jdiaz@sbgblaw.com; javrua@sesapr.org; 
Brett.ingerman@us.dlapiper.com; brett.solberg@us.dlapiper.com; 
agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; jpouroman@outlook.com; epo@amgprlaw.com; 
loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; matt.barr@weil.com; 
Robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; corey.brady@weil.com; 
lramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; tlauria@whitecase.com; gkurtz@whitecase.com; 
ccolumbres@whitecase.com; isaac.glassman@whitecase.com; 
tmacwright@whitecase.com; jcunningham@whitecase.com; mshepherd@whitecase.com; 
jgreen@whitecase.com; hburgos@cabprlaw.com; dperez@cabprlaw.com; 
howard.hawkins@cwt.com; mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; casey.servais@cwt.com; 
bill.natbony@cwt.com; zack.schrieber@cwt.com; thomas.curtin@cwt.com; 
escalera@reichardescalera.com; riverac@reichardescalera.com; 
susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; erickay@quinnemanuel.com; 
dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; rschell@msglawpr.com; 
eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen.zide@dechert.com; David.herman@dechert.com; 
Isaac.Stevens@dechert.com; James.Moser@dechert.com; Kayla.Yoon@dechert.com; 
Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com; luke@londoneconomics.com; 
juan@londoneconomics.com; mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; LShelfer@gibsondunn.com; 
jnieves@cstlawpr.com; arrivera@nuenergypr.com; apc@mcvpr.com. 
 
I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, on August 26, 2025.  
 
 
 

______________________________________ 
Sonia Seda Gaztambide 

Clerk 
 


